intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or of Euronet that would have been reported had the acquisition been completed as
of the dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations of Euronet.

The following schedule presents the pro forma combined results of operations of Euronet and e-pay as if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2003
(unaudited, in thousands):

 Page 10

Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2003

As reported

Acquisition
of e-pay

Pro forma

Revenues   $ 134,302  $ 9,400  $ 143,702
Income from continuing operations   14,071   828   14,899
Net income   14,020   828   14,848
Income per share—basic
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.54   $ 0.57
Net income   $ 0.54   $ 0.57
Income per share—diluted
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.49   $ 0.51
Net income   $ 0.49   $ 0.51

The following schedule presents the pro forma combined results of operations of Euronet and e-pay as if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2002
(unaudited, in thousands):

Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2002

As reported

Acquisition
of e-pay

Pro forma

(adjusted for
inclusion of

e-pay results)
Revenues   $ 52,454  $ 32,754  $ 85,208
Income (loss) from continuing operations   (6,786)   1,859   (4,927)
Net income (loss)   (3,668)   1,735   (1,933)
Income (loss) per share—basic
Income from continuing operations   $ (0.29)   $ (0.21)
Net income   $ (0.16)   $ (0.08)
Income (loss) per share—diluted
Income from continuing operations   $ (0.29)   $ (0.21)
Net income   $ (0.16)   $ (0.08)

Purchase of assets of Austin International Marketing and Investments, Inc.
 On September 22, 2003 we purchased all of the assets and assumed certain liabilities of Austin International Marketing and Investments, Inc. (AIM), a Kansas
corporation. AIM is a U.S.-based electronic “top-up” company, processing prepaid transactions via point of sale terminals in 36 states on approximately 1,900

[…]

Total   134,628   52,714   7,649   534
Inter-Segment Eliminations   (326)   (260)   (22)   (50)

Total   $ 134,302   $ 52,454   $ 7,627   $ 484

Recurring and Non-Recurring Items
 The following is a summary of certain significant recurring and non-recurring items and a reference to their location in this Management Discussion. This
summary is provided to assist the reader in locating the detailed discussion on these matters.

 Page 17

Description of Item

Management Discussion Page Reference

Gain on sale of U.K. ATM network  Page 18 and 28
Gain on sale of Hungary ATMs  Page 21
Non-recurring contract termination fee  Page 19
Foreign exchange loss/gain  Page 28
Income tax expense/benefit  Page 28
Interest expense  Page 28

COMPARISON OF OPERATING RESULTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 AND THE NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
 EFT PROCESSING SEGMENT

Three months

ended
Sept. 30, 2003

Entire Segment

Pro forma: Three months ended Sept. 30, 2002

EFT Processing (unaudited, in thousands)

Entire Segment
as Reported

Effects of U.K.
Transaction

Adjusted for
U.K. Processing

Total revenues   $ 12,925   $ 13,753   $ (3,438)   $ 10,315

Direct operating cost   4,932   7,622   (2,519)   5,103
Salaries and benefits   3,463   2,914   (409)   2,505
Selling, general and administrative   399   (62)   125   63
Depreciation and amortization   1,834   2,195   (520)   1,675

Total operating expenses   10,628   12,669   (3,323)   9,346

Operating income   $ 2,297   $ 1,084   $ (115)   $ 969

Nine months

ended
Sept. 30, 2003

Entire
Segment

Pro forma: Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2002

EFT Processing (unaudited, in thousands)

Entire
Segment

as Reported

U.K.
Processing

Adjusted for
U.K.

Processing

Total revenues   $ 37,129   $ 38,864   $ (9,054)   $ 29,810

Direct operating cost   16,601   20,935   (6,425)   14,510
Salaries and benefits   9,552   8,105   (1,202)   6,903
Selling, general and administrative   1,100   249   17   266
Depreciation and amortization   5,554   6,209   (1,341)   4,868

Total operating expenses   32,807   35,498   (8,951)   26,547

Operating income   $ 4,322   $ 3,366   $ (103)   $ 3,263

 Sale of U.K. ATM Network
 In January 2003, we sold our U.K. ATM network and simultaneously signed an ATM outsourcing agreement with the buyer of the network. We now operate the
ATMs in that network under a five-year outsourcing agreement. We sold our U.K subsidiary, and with this transaction, all employees working in that subsidiary
were transferred to the buyer. The results of operations of the U.K. ATM network operations continue to be included in continuing operations due to the ongoing
revenues generated by the outsourcing agreement. This transaction is more fully described in Note 5 to the unaudited consolidated financial statements. See the

[…]

decreased by 3% for the three months ended September 30, 2003 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2003 and increased by 14% compared to the
nine months ended September 30, 2002.

The increased operating expenses are primarily due to the increased number of ATMs and transactions, as mentioned in the revenue discussion above. Allocations
within the Euronet operating companies are made to charge the ATM network operations for transaction switching fees and bank connection fees incurred by our
central processing center in Budapest. After excluding U.K. processing and monitoring expenses, these fees increased $0.3 million to $1.4 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2003 from $1.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2002 and increased by $0.6 million to $3.6 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2003 from $3.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2002.

The components of direct operating costs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2003 and September 30, 2002 were:

EFT Processing
(unaudited, in thousands)

Three months
ended

Sept. 30,

Proforma: Three months ended Sept. 30,

2003

2002

2002

2002

Entire
Segment

Entire
Segment

as Reported

U.K.
Processing

Adjusted
without

U.K. Processing

ATM communication   $ 789   $ 1,057   $ 292   $ 765
ATM cash filling and interest on network cash   976   1,877   678   1,199
ATM maintenance   895   1,269   355   914
ATM site rental   694   1,005   398   607
ATM installation   195   193   90   103
Transaction processing and ATM monitoring   1,726   1,697   315   1,382
All other   (343)   524   391   133

Total direct operating costs   $ 4,932   $ 7,622   $ 2,519   $ 5,103

EFT Processing
(unaudited, in thousands)

Nine months
ended

Sept. 30,

Proforma: Nine months ended Sept. 30,

2003

2002

2002

2002

Entire Segment

Entire Segment

U.K.
Processing

Adjusted
without

U.K. Processing

ATM communication   $ 2,389   $ 3,013   $ 767   $ 2,246
ATM cash filling and interest on network cash   3,476   5,340   1,880   3,460
ATM maintenance   2,814   3,264   835   2,429
ATM site rental   2,095   2,664   963   1,701
ATM installation   554   487   213   274
Transaction processing and ATM monitoring   4,672   4,739   858   3,881
All other   601   1,428   909   519

Total direct operating costs   $ 16,601   $ 20,935   $ 6,425   $ 14,510

The following discussion and analysis again compares certain direct operating costs, salaries, selling, general and administrative costs as well as depreciation
costs and performance ratios for 2003 to 2002 excluding the U.K. processing business expenses. We sold the U.K. ATM network in January 2003 and thus there
are no comparable expenses in the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2003. We believe this presentation provides a more comparable cost
structure for analysis of the changes between the periods.

 Page 20

Direct operating costs decreased from 52% of revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2002 to 38% of revenues for the three months ended September